

No. 23-218

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

835 HINESBURG ROAD, LLC,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SOUTH BURLINGTON, et al.,
Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Vermont,
Honorable Geoffrey W. Crawford, District Judge

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Fla. Bar No. 1010150
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(561) 691-5000
KValois@pacificlegal.org

MATTHEW B. BYRNE
Gravel & Shea PC
76 St. Paul Street, 7th Floor
P.O. Box 369
Burlington, VT 05402-0369
802.658.0220
mbyrne@gravelshea.com

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
Cal. Bar No. 298486
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Ste 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
CKieser@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. South Burlington’s Interim Bylaws	4
B. 835 Hinesburg’s Development Proposal	5
C. The City’s Habitat Block LDRs	6
D. This Lawsuit	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. 835 Hinesburg’s Takings Claims are Ripe	11
A. The district court erred by inserting uncertainty where none exists	13
B. The district court erred by conflating the proof required to prevail on a regulatory takings claim with the legal certainty required to ripen one	17
C. The City lacks any discretion to grant a variance or exception	19
1. Modification Under Section 12.04(D) Fails to Alleviate 835 Hinesburg’s Injury.....	19
2. Modification Under Section 12.04(E) is Futile.....	22
3. No Other Variance Procedure Exists	22
4. The City Cannot Ignore Its Own Ordinance	23

II. 835 Hinesburg’s Due Process Claim is Ripe for Review24
CONCLUSION25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Ashford v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Bacon v. Phelps</i> , 961 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	25
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regul., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , No. 09-1322, 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012) (Kavanaugh, J., dissenting).....	23
<i>Ferran v. Town of Nassau</i> , 11 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>in Belvoir Farms Homeowners Ass’n v. North</i> , 734 A.2d 227 (Md. 1999)	23
<i>John Corp. v. City of Houston</i> , 214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm’n</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005)	15

Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021)*passim*

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....*passim*

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....17, 18, 19

Southview Associates, Ltd. v. Bongartz,
 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992)25

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....3, 12, 17, 23

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....23

Vacation Vill., Inc. v. Clark Cnty.,
 497 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2007)15

Vill. Green at Sayville, LLC v. Town of Islip,
 43 F.4th 287 (2d Cir. 2022)16

*Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of
 Johnson City*,
 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....12, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 22011

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 12 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....11

Other Authorities

8 Eugene McQuillin, *The Law of Municipal Corporations*, § 25.167
(3d ed. 1991)23
